

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1965

### RESOLVES

#### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Second Legislature

## 1965

**RESOLVES**, 1965

#### Chapter 46

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Paul Galusha of Jay for Damage to Well by Road Construction.

**Paul Galusha; reimbursed. Resolved:** That there be appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$500 to Paul Galusha of Jay for damage to his well by construction of Route 133 (Livermore Falls to Farmington), being Road Project S. A. 1960 802(2).

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 47

#### RESOLVE, to Reimburse Vernon Meldrum of Wilton for Well Damage by Highway Construction.

Vernon Meldrum; reimbursed. Resolved: That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$500 to be paid to Vernon Meldrum, of Wilton, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the State for damage to his well and loss of water supply caused by highway construction.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 48

#### RESOLVE, in Favor of Roland S. Rose of Arundel for Well Damage by Highway Construction.

**Roland S. Rose; reimbursed. Resolved:** That there is appropriated from the General Highway Fund the sum of \$500 to be paid to Roland S. Rose, of Arundel, as a settlement of his claim against the State for damages, not compensated by the State Highway Commission, to a well on his property caused by the use of salt on Route I in Arundel.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 49

**RESOLVE,** Proposing an Amendment to the Constitution Pledging Credit of the State for Guaranteed Loans on Personal Property for Industrial Purposes.

**Constitutional amendment. Resolved:** Two-thirds of each branch of the Legislature concurring, that the following amendment to the Constitution of this State be proposed:

**Constitution, Article IX, Section 14-A, amended.** Section 14-A of Article IX of the Constitution is amended to read as follows:

1070 CHAP. 50

'Section 14-A. Permits insuring payment of industrial loans secured by real estate and personal property by legislative Act. For the purposes of fostering, encouraging and assisting the physical location, settlement and resettlement of industrial and manufacturing enterprises within the State, the Legislature by proper enactment may insure the payment of mortgage loans on the real estate and personal property within the State of such industrial and manufacturing enterprises not exceeding in the aggregate \$40,000,000 in amount at any one time and may also appropriate moneys and authorize the issuance of bonds on behalf of the State at such times and in such amounts as it may determine to make payments insured as aforesaid.'

Form of question and date when amendment shall be voted upon. Resolved: That the aldermen of cities, the selectmen of towns and the assessors of the several plantations of this State are empowered and directed to notify the inhabitants of their respective cities, towns and plantations to meet in the manner prescribed by law for calling and holding biennial meetings of said inhabitants for the election of Senators and Representatives at the next general election in the month of November or special state-wide election on the Tuesday following the first Monday of November following the passage of this resolve to give in their votes upon the amendment proposed in the foregoing resolution, and the question shall be:

"Shall the Constitution be amended as proposed by a resolution of the Legislature Pledging Credit of the State for Guaranteed Loans on Personal Property for Industrial Purposes?"

The inhabitants of said cities, towns and plantations shall vote by ballot on said question, and shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same. The ballots shall be received, sorted, counted and declared in open ward, town and plantation meetings and returns made to the office of the Secretary of State in the same manner as votes for Governor and Members of the Legislature, and the Governor and Council shall count the same, and if it shall appear that a majority of the inhabitants voting on the question are in favor of the amendment, the Governor shall forthwith make known the fact by his proclamation, and the amendment shall thereupon, as of the date of said proclamation, become a part of the Constitution.

Secretary of State shall prepare ballots. Resolved: That the Secretary of State shall prepare and furnish to the several cities, towns and plantations ballots and blank returns in conformity with the foregoing resolve, accompanied by a copy thereof.

Effective September 3, 1965

#### Chapter 50

#### RESOLVE, Reimbursing Certain Municipalities on Account of Property Tax Exemptions of Veterans.

**Reimbursements to be paid to certain municipalities. Resolved:** That there is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of \$292,694.98 to pay the following claims presented by municipalities for taxes for the years 1963 and 1964 lost